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DENTAL SURGERY.

CHAPTER 58.

(S. F.1.]
REGULATING THE PRACTICE OF DENTISTRY.

AN ACT to Revise and Amend an Act Eutitled “An Act to Insure the Better
Edncation of Practitioners of Dental Surgery, and to Regulcte the Prac-
tice of Dentistry in the Territory of Dakota.”

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. WHO MAY PRACTICE—LICENSE. ] That it shall unlawful
for any perscn who is not, at the time of the passage of this act,
lawfully entitled to practice dentistry in this State, pursuant to
the provisions of the act of which this act is a revision and amend-
ment, to practice or attempt to practice dentistry in this State,
unless such persons shall have first received a license to practice
dgélt(iistry from the Board of Dental Examiners, as hereinafter pro-
vided.

§ 2. Boarp oF EXAMINERS.] A Board of Examiners to consist
of five practicing dentists is hereby created, whose duties it shall
be to carry out the purposes and enforce the provisions of this act.
The members of said board shall be appointed by the Governor.
The term for which the members of said board shall hold their
offices shall be five years, except that the members of the board
appointed by the Governor pursuant to the provisions of the act
to which this is an amendment, residing in North Dakota, and
acting as such at the time this act shall take effect shall hold their
respective offices until the close of the term for which they were
respectively appointed. The offices of those living in South Da-
kota are hereby declared vacant and shall be filled as in case of
any other vacancy. Any vacancy in said board, whether by re-
moval, death, resignation or otherwise, shall be filled by the Gov-
ernor. No person who shall be in any manner pecuniarily inter-
ested in, or who shall be officially connected with, any dental col-
lege or dental department of any school or university, shall be ap-
pointed a member of said board.

§ 3. OFFICERS—RECORD.] Said board shall have power to
make reasonable rules and regulations for carrying into effect and
maintaining the provisions of this act. It shall choose one of its
members president and one secretary thereof, and shall hold reg-
ular meetings twice in each year, and such other regular and
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special meetings as said board may by its rules provide. A ma-
jority of said board shall at all times constitute a quorum thereof
for the transaction of business, but a less number may adjourn
from time to time. The board shall keep full and complete min-
utes of its proceedings, and of its receipts and disbursements, and
a full and accurate list of all persons licensed and registered by
said board, and such records, together with the list of licensed
and registered dentists, to be kept as aforesaid, shall be public
records, and shall at all reasonable times be open to public in-
- spection, and such records, or a transcript of the same, or of any
part thereof, under the seal of the board, duly certified by the
secretary thereof, shall at all times and places be competent evi-
dence of the facts therein stated or recited. A sworn statement
by the secretary, under the seal of the board, stating that any per-
son is or is not a registered dentist, shall be prima facie evidence
that such person is or is not entitled to practice dentistry in this
State. The president of the board and the secretary thereof shall
have authority to administer oaths, and the board shall have
power to hear testimony as to all matters relating to the duties
1mposed upon it by law.

§ 4. CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION—FEE. | - It shall be the
duty of every person who, at the time this act shall take effect, is
a legally qualified practitioner of dentistry in this State, as shown
by the books of registration kept by said board, under the provis-
ions of the act of which this is an amendment, and who is desir-
ous to continue such practice, and of all persons who shall there-
after be licensed by said board to practice dentistry: to procure
from the secretary of said board, on or before the 31st day of May,
1890, and annually thereafter, a centificate of registration as a
practitioner of dentistry in this State. Such certificate shall be
issued by the secretary upon payment of a registration fee, to be
fixed by the board, which fee shall not exceed the sum of two (2)
dollars. All certificates so issued shall expire on the 31st day of
May in each year, and shall be prima facie evidence of the right
of the holder thereof to practice dentistry in this State during the
time for which they were issued. Any certificate or license
granted by said board may be revoked by the board, upon convic-
tion of the party holding it, of a violation of any of the provisions
of this act. Every person receiving such certificate shall conspic-
uously expose the same in his place of business.

§ 5. EXAMINATION AND QUALIFICATION OF PRACTITIONERS. | Any
person having pursued the study of dentistry in the office, or
under the supervision of some regularly practicing dentist, for at
least three years before applying for such examination, not law-
fully entitled to practice dentistry at the time when this act shall
take effect, who shall thereafter desire to practice dentistry in this
State, shall appear before said board and be examined with refer-
enee to his knowledge and skill in dentistry, and, if upon such ex-
amination, such person be found, in the judgment of said board,
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to possess suitable qualifications to practice dentistry, and if the
board shall be satisfied that the applicant has a good moral char-
acter, it shall issue to such person a license to practice dentistry
in accordance with the provisicns of this act; Provided, That any
person desiring to commence the practice of dentistry in this
State, and having a diploma issued or purporting to be issued by
any reputable dental college, or dental department of any univer-
sity, shall present the same to the State Board of Examiners, and
said board being eatisfied as to the genuineness of the diploma,
and the qualifications of the applicant, shall issue a license to
such person to practice dentistry in this State without examina-
tion, on payment of the license fee hereinafter provided for. All
licenses issued by said board shall be signed by the several mem-
bers thereof, and be attested by its president and secretary, and
the seal of said board. '

§ 6. TEMPORARY LICENSE.] Any member of said board may
issue a temporary license to any applicant upon the presentation
by such applicant of satisfactory evidence that he possess the
necessary qualifications to practice dentistry, on the payment of
ten (10) dollars, which license shall remain in force until the semi-
annual meeting of said board occurring next thereafter, and no
longer; but such license shall not be renewed, nor shall it be
granted to any applicant who has, within six months previous to
his application, been rejected by said board. Such license shall
not be valid until it shall be attested by the secretary of the board,
under its seal, and the secretary shall keep a record of such li-
censes the date of their issue and the name of the members by
whom each license was issued.

§ 7. WHO REGARDED AS PRACTICING DENTISTRY.] Any person
shall be regarded as practicing dentistry within the meaning of
this act, who shall perform upon the human teeth, or parts adja-
‘cent thereto, any operation or operations such as are commonly
kpnown and designated as dental operations, or operations in dental
surgery; or who shall hold himself or herself out by means of
signs, cards, advertisements or otherwise, as a dentist or dental
surgeon. Any legally qualified practitioner of dentistry who has
complied with the provisions of this act, or any properly organ-
ized and equipped and reputable dental college, or dental depart-
ment of any reputable school or university, may take into precep-
torship a student or students who shall be permitted to perform
such operations in the offices or infirmaries of such preceptors
and under their immediate supervision, and not otherwise, during
the term of three years from the commencement of such pupil-
age, and no longer, unless for special reasons such time shall, in
the discretion of the board, be thereafter extended for a period
not exceeding one year; Provided, Nothing in this act shall be
construed to prevent any legelly qualified resident physician and
surgeon from extracting teeth, or to prevent any person from
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using any domestic remedy or other proper means for the relief
of pain in case of an emergency.

§ 8. FEE FOR EXAMINATION—ANNUAL REPORTS, ETC.] In order
to provide means for carrying into effect and maintaining the pro-
visions of this act, said Board of Dental Examiners may require
each person appearing before it for examination as aforesaid to
pay said board a fee not exceeding ten (10) dollars, which shall in
no case be returned to such applicant; and if the applicant shall
receive a license to practice, he shall thereupon pay the further
sum-of five (5) dollars, which shall entitle him to receive also a
certificate of registration as a practitioner of dentistry in this
State for the current or registration year in which such license
shall be issued, after the termination of which he shall annually
obtain a certificate as hereinbefore provided. All monies received
by the board shall be held by the secretary thereof as a special
fund for paying the necessary expenses and the compensation of
the board and its secretary, as herein provided, and for enforcing
the provisions of this act; and the secretary shall give such
bond as the board may from time to time require. No
part of the salaries or other expenses of the board shall be
paid out of the State Treasury, but the annual report of the
board shall be printed by the State. The secretary of the board
shall receive a salary which shall be fixed by the board, in addi-
tion to the necessary and legitimate expenses by him incurred in
the discharge of his duties, and each member of the board shall
receive as compensation the sum of five (5) dollars per day for
each day actually employed by him in attending meetings, or in
performing any special duty assigned to’ him by the board, and
shall be reimbursed for all legitimate and necessary expenses by
him incurred in the performance of any official duty. Said board
shall, on or before the first day of December in each year, make
an annual report of its acts and proceedings to the Governor,
which report shall contain, among other things, an accurate state-
ment of all monies received and disbursed during the previous

ear.
y § 9. PENALTY FOR VIOLATION OF ACT—APPEALS.] Any viola-
tion of any of the provisions of this act shall subject the party
violating the same to a penalty of not less than twenty-five (25)
dollars, nor more than fifty (50) dollars, for the first offense; of not
less than fifty (50) dollars, nor more than one hundrd (100) dol-
lars, for the second offense, and of not less than one hundred
(100) dollars, nor more than two hundred and fifty (250) dollars,
for the third or any subsequent offense, and such penalties shall
be sued for and recovered in any courtof competent jurisdiction
in the name of the people by the state’s attorney of the county
wherein such offense shall have been committed, or in which the
offender may be found, and said penalty, when recovered, shall be
paid into the common school fund of the county in which the suit
shall be brought, and in case of the non payment of such penalty,
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the party so offending shall be liable to imprisonment for a period
not exceeding six months, in the discretion of the court having
cognizance thereof; Provided, That either party may appeal in the
same time and manner as appeals may be taken in other cases, ex-
cept that where an appeal is prayed in behalf of the people, no ap-
peal bond shall be required to be filed, whether the appeal be from a.
justice of the peace, or from the county or district court, or from the
appellate court. But it shall be sufficient in behalf of the people of
the State of North Dakota, for the use of the Board of Dental Exam-
iners, to pray an appeal, and thereupon an appeal may be had with-
out bond orsecurity; Provided, further, That no proceeding shall
be commenced against any party for failure to procure the annual
certificate of registration provided for in Section 4, until sfter
such party shall have been served with proper notice of such fail-
ure, and the penalty thereby incurred. Each operation performed
and each patient treated, contrary to the provisions of this act,
shall be deemed and held as a separate offense.

? 10. PENALTY FOR FALSE PRETENSE. ] Any person who shall
willfully and falsely claim or pretend to have or hold a certificate
of license or registration of this board, or of any similar board of
any other state, or who shall willfully and falsely, with intent to
deceive the public, claim or pretend to be a graduate of or hold a
diploma granted by any incorporated dental society or dental col-
lege, shall be subject to the penalties provided for in Section 9 of
this act, to be sued for and recovered and paid out as in said sec-
tion provided.

§ 11. All laws or varts of laws in conflict with this act are
hereby repealed.

Approved February 6, 1890.

DEPUTIES.

CHAPTER 59.

[H. F. 233.]

APPOINTMENT AND BOND OF DEPUTY OFFICERS.

AN ACT to Amend Section 1, Chapter 6, of the Revised Code of 1877, Being
Section 1397 of the Compiled Laws.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. DeruTIES IN CERTAIN OFFICES. ] That Section 1, Chapter
6 of the Revised Code of 1877, being Section 1397 of the Compiled
Laws of 1887, be amended to read as follows:
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